
 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  

 
 

Thursday, 6th September, 2012 
 

7.30 pm 
 

Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 

Publication date: 29 August 2012 
 

CONTACT 
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Jodie Kloss in Legal and Property Services on 01923 278376 
or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk . 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful. 
 
 
ACCESS 
 
Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park. 
 
Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit. 
 
The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available. 
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber. 
 
 
FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS 
 
In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer. 
 
 

• Do not use the lifts 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings 

• Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions 

• Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so. 
 
 
MOBILE PHONES 
 
Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off before the start of the meeting. 
 
 



 

 

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillor J Brown (Chair) 
Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors I Brandon, I Brown, J Connal, K Crout, G Derbyshire, J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, 
M Hofman, M Meerabux, M Mills, D Scudder, L Scudder and D Walford 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  

 

2. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 

3. MINUTES  

 
 To approve for signature the minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2012.  

 

4. REFORMING THE LAW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE SERVICES (Pages 1 - 24) 

 
 This report asks the Committee to endorse the response to the Law Commission’s 

consultation paper.  
 

5. MINOR LICENSING POLICY AMENDMENTS (Pages 25 - 30) 

 
 This report asks the Committee to consider a small number of policy changes that 

have been identified following a business process redesign exercise.  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



      
 

 

 
PART A 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee 

Date of meeting: 6 September 2012 

Report of: Head of Environmental Services 

Title: Reforming the Law of Taxi and Private Hire Services  
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 Following a well-publicised judicial review brought by Newcastle-upon-Tyne City 
Council against the now defunct Berwick-upon-Tweed Council and a subsequent 
High Court case, the House of Commons Transport Select Committee embarked on 
an enquiry into “cross-border hiring” of private hire vehicles.  One of their 
recommendations was for the Government to review the law in this area, which the 
Law Commission agreed to undertake as part of its current programme of law 
reform.   
  

1.2 The Commission has published an extensive consultation paper containing over 
seventy proposals for reform of legislation that dates back in parts to 1847.  The 
formal consultation process closes on 10 September 2012.   
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That the Licensing Committee endorses the draft response to the Law Commission 

at appendix 1, together with any such amendments and dissenting or minority 
opinions that may be added to at the Committee meeting.   
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on extension: 8429 or email jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk.  
 
Report approved by:  Alan Gough, Head of Environmental Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



      
 

 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
3.1 In July 2011 the Law Commission – an independent, statutory law reform body – 

announced that it would: 
 
“Review the law relating to the regulation of taxis and private hire vehicles, with a view 
to its modernisation and simplification, having due regards to the potential advantages 
of deregulation in reducing the burdens on business and increasing economic 
efficiency”. 
 

3.2 The announcement was the culmination of a short sequence of events involving a 
judicial review application by one local authority against another council’s licensing 
policy and an Inquiry by the Transport Select Committee.1  
 

3.3 The Commission published its consultation paper on 10 May 2012, and the 
consultation period ends on 10 September 2012 (having been extended from 10 
August 2012).  The Commission is expected to publish its final proposals for reform 
with a draft Bill in November 2013, and it will be for the Government to decide whether 
to take the proposals forward, and for Parliament to decide whether to enact any of the 
changes into law.   
 

3.4 The Commission’s consultation document, at more than 240 pages, is too long to 
reproduce or summarise here without distorting the ideas being presented.   However, 
the main headline features are: 
 

• the distinction between taxi and private hire services should be kept 

• local authorities would not be able to limit the number of hackney carriages in 
their area 

• hackney carriages would still be compelled to carry passengers within their 
licensing area  

• hackney carriages would be subject to national minimum standards that local 
councils could add to in limited aspects 

• private hire vehicles would be subject to national mandatory standards that 
might only be added to by local councils on grounds of safety 

• private hire vehicles would be able to operate anywhere in the country through 
a licensed operator, rather than one licensed by their “home” local authority 

• local authorities could issue fixed penalty notices for some contraventions of the 
new legislation  

 
3.5 Members have previously been supplied with links to the full document and an 

electronic version of the shorter summary document.  A meeting with Law Commission 
officials was arranged for Members on 30 August 2012 to discuss the provisional 
proposals in more detail and so the draft response may change in light of that event. 
 

3.6 Officers have drafted a response at appendix 1 for Members to comment upon and 
endorse.  It is anticipated that, perhaps unusually for this Committee, there may be a 
divergence of views to include in the final response given the complexity and breadth 
of the Commission’s proposals.  Officers will endeavour to reflect any dissenting or 

                                                 
1
 See http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201012/cmselect/cmtran/720/72002.htm and also the 

Government’s response at 

http://www.publications.parliament.uk/pa/cm201012/cmselect/cmtran/1507/150702.htm. 

 

Page 2



      
 

 

minority opinions as accurately as possible.   
  

 
4.0 IMPLICATIONS 

 
4.1 Financial 

 
4.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that there are no financial implications 

arising from this report.  Any implications will only become apparent if and when new 
legislation in this area is framed. 
  

4.2 Legal Issues (Monitoring Officer) 
 

4.2.1 As above. 
 

4.3 Equalities 
4.3.1 As above. 

 
4.4 Potential Risks 

 
4.4.1 None 

 
 

Appendices 
Draft response to the Law Commission – Reforming the Law of Taxi and Private Hire 
Services 
 
Background Papers 
Reforming the Law of Taxi and Private Hire Services (www.lawcommission.org.uk)  

 
File Reference 
 

  
 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

APPENDIX I 

 

LIST OF PROVISIONAL PROPOSALS AND QUESTIONS 

 

 

CHAPTER 13 - OVERVIEW OF PROVISIONAL REFORM PROPOSALS 

 

Proposition/Question 
Number 

Proposition/Question Comments for consideration by the General Licensing Committee 

Provisional Proposal 1 Regulation should continue to 
distinguish b
[...]
 there will continue to be a 
two-tier system, which we do not necessarily agree with.  If that is the position, 
then the following is applicable. 
 
We are concerned that, whilst a statutory definition would be useful, a non-
exhaustive list of factors describing “plying for hire” could lead to stated cases that 
replicate the current muddled position.  In our view, legislation could be framed 
along the lines of the following: 
 
1 (1)  The driver (D) of a vehicle that is not licensed as a taxi shall commit an 
offence if in any place: 
 
(i)  by his conduct or  
(ii)  by his use of the vehicle  

P
age 9



 6

 
he arranges or encourages passengers to make a booking directly with him for the 
hire of the vehicle to be driven by him or someone other than the passenger (P) 
for money or money’s worth.   
 
(2) D shall commit an offence if in any place he uses a vehicle that is not licensed 
as a taxi to carry P for money or money’s worth unless: 
 
(i) D is licensed as a private hire operator and has made arrangements for P to 
hire the vehicle other than in person prior to the start of the hiring or  
(ii)  P has hired a vehicle directly from a private hire operator without any 
involvement of D.  
 
 

Provisional Proposal 16 The concepts of hailing and 
ranking should not cover 
technological means of engaging 
taxi services. (Page 181) 
 

We would agree that hailing and ranking are activities conducted in person and 
therefore the technological means of engaging taxi services are irrelevant.   

Question 17 Would there be advantages to 
adopting the Scottish approach to 
defining taxis in respect of 
“arrangements made in a public 
place” instead of “plying for hire”? 
(Page 182) 
 

If a two-tier arrangement is maintained, then we would agree this would be a 
better basis for defining the use of taxis in a public place and matches our 
response to provisional proposal 15. 

Provisional Proposal 18 The concept of compellability, 
which applies exclusively to
[...]
n individual to ensure the scheme 
has teeth.   
The revised legislation ought to have provision for licensing authorities to add 
additional conditions during the course of a licence where it is reasonably 
necessary to do so.  Alternatively, licensing authorities should be able to make 
use of the provisions in sections 42 and 46 of the Regulatory Enforcement and 
Sanctions Act 2008 (discretionary requirements and stop notices respectively)  
 

Provisional Proposal 68 Enforcement officers should have 
the powers to enforce against 
vehicles, drivers and operators 
licensed in other licensing areas. 
(Page 225) 

This would be an essential requirement if operators were able to use drivers and 
vehicles licensed by other authorities and would be useful in maintaining and 
pooling resources between authorities without the need for any formal 
arrangements.  The Commission should consider in its final report whether 
enforcement officers are able to exercise those powers outside of their own 
licensing area and, if so, whether that should also extend to those vehicles that 
are reasonably believed not to be licensed.   
  

Question 69 Should cross-border enforcement 
powers extend to suspensions and 
revocation of licences?  If so, what 
would be the best way of achieving 
this?  (Page 226) 
 

As we suggest in our response to provisional proposal 41, local authorities must 
have teeth in their own area if drivers and vehicles licensed by other operators are 
to be allowed to freely operate in those areas.    

 

REFORM OF HEARINGS AND APPEALS 

 

Provisional Proposal 70 The right to appeal against 
decisions to refuse to grant or 
renew, suspend or revoke a taxi or 

This proposal is wholeheartedly endorsed.   

P
age 23



 20

private hire licence should be 
limited to the applicant or as 
appropriate, holder of the relevant 
licence (Page 230) 
 

Provisional Proposal 71 The first stage in the appeal 
process throughout England and 
Wales, in respect of refusals, 
suspensions or revocations should 
be to require the local licensing 
authority to reconsider its decision.  
(Page 231) 
 

We agree that this provision makes considerable sense, and is likely to save 
considerable time and expense for both parties.  We believe that the duty to 
reconsider should be placed upon the licensing committees established under the 
Licensing Committee 2003, who may decide to either delegate to another Council 
officer or to a sub-committee of that committee.    

Provisional Proposal 72 Appeals should continue to be 
heard in the magistrates court.  
(Page 232) 

We would recommend that appeals should no longer be heard in the magistrates’ 
court, whose expertise is mainly in criminal law rather than administrative and 
regulatory law.  We would recommend that any appeal route in new legislation 
should be to the General Regulatory Chamber of the First-Tier Tribunal which of 
course already covers transport, local government standards and some licensing 
areas.   
 

Question 73 Should there be an onward right of 
appeal to the Crown Court?  (Page 
233) 
 

If the initial appeal is to the General Regulatory Chamber then the appeal route 
would of course be to the Upper Tribunal. 
 

 

P
age 24



      
 
 

*PART A 

 

Report to: Licensing Committee  

Date of meeting: 6 September 2012 

Report of: Head of Environmental Services 

Title: Minor licensing policy amendments 
 
 

1.0 SUMMARY 
 

1.1 The licensing team is in the process of implementing a number of changes to its 
business practices in order to improve service delivery for customers and efficiency.  
In order to fully implement the proposals a small number of policy changes have 
been identified that require consideration.  
 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 That from 1 October 2012 applicants for hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 

licences shall be required to produce a valid MOT certificate for the vehicle issued 
within the previous thirty days, and that Certificates of Compliance are no longer 
accepted.   
 

2.2 That officers suspend the hackney carriage licence or private vehicle licence of a 
vehicle that has been damaged in an accident until such time as the damage is 
repaired or, if mechanical damage is involved, a valid MOT certificate has been 
produced to officers. 
 

2.3 That applicants for a hackney carriage driver’s or private hire vehicle driver’s licence 
be required to submit with their applications certificates to show they have passed 
an appropriate assessment by the Driving Standards Agency and the Council’s 
Knowledge Test, neither of which may be more than six months’ old at the time of 
submitting the application. 
 

 
 
 
Contact Officer: 
For further information on this report please contact: Jeffrey Leib (Licensing 
Manager) on telephone extension: 8429 or email jeffrey.leib@watford.gov.uk 
 
Report approved by: Alan Gough, Head of Environmental Services.  
 
 

Agenda Item 5

Page 25



      
 

3.0 DETAILED PROPOSAL 
3.1 As part of Service Prioritisation a review of the licensing functions was undertaken to 

improve service to customers and identify any savings possible. This project worked 
along two lines. The first being a business process redesign exercise to identify 
improved ways of working in line with Lean principles. The second stage was a review 
of the non statutory, wider corporate work.  
 

3.2 The general findings of the review was that delivery of the front end of the licensing 
processes would be more effective and efficient if performed by the licensing team 
rather than the CSC in conjunction with the following changes:  

• the team needs to be generic to deliver effectively,  

• a move to more applications being made on line 

• effective validation of applications so that fewer incorrect applications are 
submitted.  

• policies need to be simple and consistently applied. 
 

3.3 What this means in practice is that from October: 

• the primary source of informa
[...]
rged by the Council (and which does not result in any 
financial loss to the Council).  Licensees would still be required to obtain their MOT 
certificate from one of the Council’s three nominated garages, (although this would be 
kept under review) and they would attend the Council depot for an additional vehicle 
examination by officers.  The vehicle examination would concentrate on items such as 
signage, safety equipment, taximeters etc. This would not dilute the licence 
inspections in any way but separate them into two components including the 
opportunity for proper engagement with the Driver by the Licensing team which it is 
envisaged could improve compliance.  
 

4.4 At present, vehicle licences expire at the end of a calendar month, and so a vehicle 
that is tested for the first time in April, for example, will expire on 31 March the 
following year.  As an MOT certificate can be renewed up to 30 days in advance, 
licences can now be issued to expire on the day that they are actually issued.  MOTs 
would only be accepted by officers if they have been issued within the previous thirty 
days. 
   

4.5 Apart from the cash savings to licensees, officers also expect that the new process will 
reduce the average processing time for a vehicle licence from 22 days for hackney 
carriages and 30 days for private hire vehicles to just two working days.   As licences 
will be issued immediately to applicants in person on completion of all the required 
formalities, there will be no longer be any ancillary costs associated with sending 
licences by post. Officers will not need to take time in issuing replacement Certificates 
of Compliance in cases of loss or theft as duplicate MOTs will be issued by the 
examining garage, and it will also be easier to renew the vehicle tax in person at a 
Post Office or online with an MOT rather than a Certificate of Compliance. 
  

5.0 Accidents to vehicles 
5.1 There is a legal requirement for accidents to licensed vehicles to be notified to the 

Council within 72 hours.  Officers have adopted a process over the years to ensure 
that licensed vehicles damaged in accidents are suitable to convey the public.  The 
review has indicated a need for that process to be streamlined. 
 

5.2 Officers recommend that a new policy is introduced.  Once an accident is reported, the 
licence will be suspended until an appropriate inspection can be undertaken.  This will 
either be by officers where the damage relates to signage, livery, aerials, licence 
plates or rear lights, or an MOT test in all other cases (which will normally be 
recoverable through insurers).  Once the inspection has been satisfactorily completed, 
the licence will be restored.   
 

6.0 Licensed drivers 
6.1 Current policy requires that an applicant for a hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 

driver’s licence must pass the Driving Standards Agency test and Council Knowledge 
Test before a licence can be granted.  These are currently taken once or whilst an 
application has been accepted and validated as correct by officers, and whilst Criminal 
Records Bureau and DVLA checks are being conducted.   
 

6.2 From 1 October 2012, candidates will have to pass the Knowledge Test and DSA test 
prior to submitting their application. This will reduce the time officers spend dealing 
with an application and will reduce the number of times candidates have to contact 
officers.   

Page 27



      
 

  
6.3 To ensure that candidates’ competency is kept up-to-date in those areas, officers 

recommend that the Knowledge Test and DSA test certificates should only be 
accepted if issued within the six months prior to them submitting their licence 
application.   
 

 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 

7.1 Financial 
 

7.1.1 The Head of Strategic Finance comments that there are no financial implications 
arising from this report.  The new processes, as identified in the relevant project 
initiation document, will contribute to cashable savings of £

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 
Present: Councillor J Brown (Chair) 

Councillor P Jeffree (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors I Brandon, I Brown, J Connal, G Derbyshire (for 

minute numbers 8 and 9), J Dhindsa, K Hastrick, M Hofman, 
M Meerabux, M Mills, D Scudder, L Scudder, D Walford and 
J Aron 
 

Officers:  Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
Licensing Manager 
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (JK)  
 

 
 

5   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP  
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Aron replaced 
Councillor Crout.  
 
 

6   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 
 

7   MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 16 July 2012 were submitted and signed.  
 
 

8   REFORMING THE LAW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE SERVICES  
 
The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services asking 
the Committee to review the draft response to the Law Commission’s initial 
proposals to reform taxis.  

 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained the background. 
The Chair added that it was a complex area and responses were difficult to 
frame as a decision in one area, such as whether there should be a one-tier 
system or a two-tier system, could affect the response to another proposal. She 
noted that if a one-tier system was introduced it could put private hire operators 
out of business.  

 
Councillor Dhindsa highlighted that if there was a one-tier system it would cause 
the ranks to be overcrowded. He also noted the difference between the 
knowledge test requirements for Hackney Carriage and private hire drivers.  



 
2 

The Licensing Manager responded that he did not disagree about over-ranking 
and noted that under the proposals there were different requirements for drivers. 
The issue of rank space was not addressed in the consultation document.  

 
Councillor Brandon referred to the suggestion in response to provisional 
proposal 1 that individuals could apply to establish a taxi rank. He added that he 
would like there to be consultation with residents and ward councillors for any 
such proposals. The Licensing Manager said that this could be added to the 
response.  
 
In response to a question about the timescale of the review, the Licensing 
Manager explained that the consultation would close on 10 September. In mid-
2013 the Law Commission would publish the draft bill and it would be for the 
government to respond and potentially take the bill through Parliament. He 
anticipated that any changes would not come into effect until 2015-16. 
 
Councillor D Scudder referred to the proposed requirement for all work to be 
logged by the driver and noted that this would be an extra layer of bureaucracy 
for sole traders. Other Members concurred with this point. The Licensing 
Manager noted this point and said the response would be amended to reflect this 
concern. 
 
In response to a request for clarification about question 4, the Licensing 
Manager explained that a number of vehicles such as horse-drawn hackney 
carriages and rickshaws did not require a driving licence. However, there were 
still public safety issues with these forms of transport.  
 
The Licensing Manager advised that there was an error in the response to 
provisional proposal 7, the second line should read ‘the former will licence>’.  

 
In response to a question from Councillor Aron, the Licensing Manager advised 
that the regulations around limousines were quite complex and the licensing 
depended on the number of seats. The response to the consultation was that the 
number of seats should not make a difference and the Licensing Authority 
should licence all such vehicles.  

 
Councillor Brandon referred to provisional proposal 43; he asked how a 
competitive market would work when maximum fares were in place. The 
Licensing Manager said that this was a good question. He noted that fares would 
just be the maximum amount that could be charged and there could be 
competition up to that level. This issue could be added to the response. 
 
Councillor Dhindsa referred to provisional proposal 41 and asked how numbers 
of taxis could be controlled if vehicles from other areas could operate in the 
Borough. The Licensing Manager explained that one proposal was for the local 
authorities to lose the power to set conditions on private hire licences and these 
would be set nationally. The response, however, would be that full enforcement 
powers over drivers operating in the Borough would be required. He added that 
the issue of fees would need to be addressed; under the current proposals 
drivers could be licensed in the local authority area that was cheapest and then 



 
3 

operate elsewhere. The fees were needed to help cover the cost of enforcement.  
Fees would need to be equitable either nationally or regionally to address this. 
Members agreed that this would need to be addressed. The Licensing Manager 
suggested that this could be posed as a question in the response. 

 
Councillor Dhindsa referred to question 53 and reiterated the problem with 
record-keeping for Hackney Carriages. The Licensing Manager responded that 
one option was that the meter could keep a record of each journey.  
 
The Committee then discussed provisional proposal 54 and agreed that local 
authorities should continue to be able to limit the numbers of taxis in their area. 
Councillor Derbyshire advised that he felt it would be difficult for a national 
formula to be used which took account of all the local factors which determined 
the level of need. He felt the judgement should be made locally. The Committee 
agreed this approach.  

 
Councillor Brandon referred to question 57; he said that quotas should be 
avoided and there should be a demand-led evidence base to provide taxi 
services for the disabled. He added that he was happy with the wording.  

 
It was noted that the responses to questions 55 and 56 would need to be 
changed to reflect the answer to 54. 

 
Councillor Dhindsa said he agreed with the response to question 58.  

 
Councillor Brandon commented that the response to question 59 seemed to 
contradict the response to questions 57 and 58.  

 
The Chair expressed the Committee’s thanks to officers for their hard work in 
preparing the response to the consultation. It had not been an easy task.  

 
RESOLVED –  

 
that the draft response to the Law Commission be endorsed together with the 
amendments made by the Committee.  
 
 

9   MINOR LICENSING POLICY AMENDMENTS  

 

The Committee received a report of the Head of Environmental Services 
outlining three policy changes that had been identified following a business 
process redesign exercise.  
 
The Licensing Manager introduced the report and explained the context of the 
business process review. He explained that the review was to save £38K from 
the budget and involved redesigning the mechanisms by which applicants 
engage with the team.  There were three areas that needed the Committee’s 
agreement and each one would be dealt with in turn. 
 



 
4 

Recommendation 1: That from 1 October 2012 applicants for hackney carriage 
or private hire vehicle licences shall be required to produce a valid MOT 
certificate for the vehicle issued within the previous thirty days, and that 
Certificates of Compliance are no longer accepted. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained the current practice. He advised that moving 
to a system of MOTs followed by a vehicle check by officers would be slightly 
cheaper and more convenient for drivers and there would be a cost saving for 
the Council.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Dhindsa, the Licensing Manager confirmed 
that certificates of compliance were required for all drivers, not just new 
applicants. The new process which split the vehicle check into two parts would 
be much more efficient and the issue of the paper licence would be reduced to 
approximately two days rather than 30 days. The liaison with the garages and 
waiting for documents was time-consuming. A further advantage of the proposal 
was that meeting the drivers to check their vehicles gave officers a chance to 
build a good relationship with them. 
 
Councillor Dhindsa felt that it would be preferable if all the vehicle checks were 
done at a garage. The Licensing Manager advised that drivers would not incur 
any extra costs and the inspection by officers would be covered in their fees. He 
added that it would also improve consistency in vehicle standards.  
 
The Licensing Manager highlighted that, as at present, drivers would need to go 
to one of three garages. This would be reviewed after April 2013 when current 
arrangements finished. After that, it may be possible for drivers to have an MOT 
at a garage of their choice.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Brandon, the Licensing Manager confirmed 
that the drivers pay the garages directly for their certificates of compliance. 
 
Councillor Meerabux advised that he was persuaded by the proposal especially 
if the drivers were happy with the change. The Licensing Manager advised that a 
stakeholder consultation meeting had taken place and representatives from 
private hire operators and the Hackney Carriage Driver Association had attended 
and were supportive of the changes.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Mills, the Licensing Manager replied 
that the checks would be undertaken by the Assistant Licensing Officers and 
would take place at Wiggenhall Depot. If there were any issues, a Licensing 
Officer would inspect the vehicle. 
 
Councillor D Scudder felt that this was a good proposal and would benefit both 
the Council and the drivers.  
 
Councillor Derbyshire said that he agreed and it was a good idea to rely on 
MOTs which were based on national standards. He questioned why the MOTs 
were limited to only three garages. The Licensing Manager advised that these 
were the existing three garages and an agreement was in place until April 2013. 



 
5 

This arrangement could be reviewed next year. There was no cost to breaking 
the contract but there would need to be consideration of whether there was a risk 
to the Council. Officers had no objection in principle to allowing drivers to obtain 
an MOT certificate from any garage. Members supported the proposal that 
drivers could use any garage for their MOT after April 2013. 
 
Councillor Dhindsa said he did not think the proposal would offer cost savings as 
it would take a lot of officer time. He asked what checks the officers would be 
undertaking. The Licensing Manager noted that MOTs were validated by the 
Vehicle Operator and Services Agency (VOSA) and he listed the checks that 
officers would undertake. The Environmental Health and Licensing Section Head 
added that officers would undertake all the additional checks included in the 
Certificate of Compliance that were not part of the MOT. She added that the 
Council would not do it if it would lower standards.  
 
This recommendation was agreed.  
 
Recommendation 2: That officers suspend the hackney carriage licence or 
private vehicle licence of a vehicle that has been damaged in an accident until 
such time as the damage is repaired or, if mechanical damage is involved, a 
valid MOT certificate has been produced to officers. 
 
The Licensing Manager explained that this policy had not yet been approved by 
the Committee and was current practice.  
 
In response to a question from Councillor Hastrick, the Licensing Manager 
confirmed that this meant a further MOT on top of the annual test. Officers were 
not mechanically trained to determine whether an accident which appeared 
superficial had affected the roadworthiness of the vehicle. He confirmed that if an 
MOT had been obtained within 72 hours of the accident, there would be no need 
to suspend the licence. It was important to ensure the safety of the public who 
were being carried in the vehicles.  
 
Following a question from the Chair, the Licensing Manager confirmed that the 
practice had been in place for a long time and there had been no problems.  
 
Councillor Dhindsa asked whether a garage could issue a roadworthiness 
certificate instead. Councillor Brandon added that an MOT was an extra cost to 
drivers. Councillor Jeffree noted that MOTs were subject to national standards 
and this would provide consistency.  
 
This recommendation was agreed.  
 
Recommendation 3: That applicants for a hackney carriage driver’s or private 
hire vehicle driver’s licence be required to submit with their applications 
certificates to show they have passed an appropriate assessment by the Driving 
Standards Agency and the Council’s Knowledge Test, neither of which may be 
more than six months’ old at the time of submitting the application. 
 



 
6 

The Licensing Manager explained the current procedure and explained how the 
recommendation would be more efficient for applicants and for the Council. 
 
This recommendation was agreed.  
 
 
RESOLVED –  

 
That from 1 October 2012 applicants for hackney carriage or private hire vehicle 
licences shall be required to produce a valid MOT certificate for the vehicle 
issued within the previous thirty days, and that Certificates of Compliance are no 
longer accepted. Until April 2013 the MOT certificate must come from one of the 
three approved garages. From 1 April 2013 MOT certificates from any garage 
will be accepted. 
 
That officers suspend the hackney carriage licence or private vehicle licence of a 
vehicle that has been damaged in an accident until such time as the damage is 
repaired or, if mechanical damage is involved, a valid MOT certificate has been 
produced to officers. 
 
That applicants for a hackney carriage driver’s or private hire vehicle driver’s 
licence be required to submit with their applications certificates to show they 
have passed an appropriate assessment by the Driving Standards Agency and 
the Council’s Knowledge Test, neither of which may be more than six months old 
at the time of submitting the application. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.30 pm 
and finished at 9.05 pm 
 

Licensing Committee 

 


